

No. 25-146

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NETCHOICE, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
No. 5:24-cv-07885-EJD
The Honorable Edward J. Davila

**BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER, TECH JUSTICE LAW PROJECT, AND EIGHTEEN
LAW AND TECHNOLOGY SCHOLARS AND PRACTITIONERS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Megan Iorio
Tom McBrien
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
iorio@epic.org

March 6, 2025

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. SB 976’s addictive feeds provision does not regulate expression ...	9
A. The <i>Moody</i> Court signaled only that social media companies’ content moderation decisions may be expressive.....	9
B. The use of surveillance data to generate addictive feeds is not expressive	14
i. Engagement-maximizing algorithms generate feeds based on users’ behavior, not the message or viewpoint of content	15
ii. Using engagement-maximizing algorithms is not an exercise of protected editorial discretion	17
iii. The use of machine learning to build engagement-maximizing algorithms further undermines the expressiveness of the algorithms’ decisions.....	23
iv. Engagement-maximizing algorithms are functional, not expressive, aspects of feed creation	27
II. Even if SB 976’s addictive feeds provision does regulate or incidentally impact expression, it is subject to and passes intermediate scrutiny.....	31
A. SB 976 is facially content-neutral.....	32

B. SB 976 is content-neutral because it can be justified without reference to the content of the regulated speech..... 33

C. SB 976 serves a significant government interest, is narrowly tailored to that interest, and leaves open ample alternative channels for expression 36

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	11, 22
<i>Bernstein v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 176 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	23
<i>Burns v. Town of Palm Beach</i> , 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Committee for Reasonable Regulation of Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 972 (D. Nev. 2004)	29
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	22
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	18
<i>Moody v. NetChoice</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	passim
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19
<i>Project Veritas v. Schmidt</i> , 125 F.4th 929 (9th Cir. 2025)	32, 33, 34
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	32
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	36

<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 145 S. Ct. 57 (2025).....	34
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19, 34
<i>United City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	27, 28, 29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	33, 39

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1(b).....	34
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27000.5(a).....	14, 32, 33
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27000.5(a)(1)	40
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27000.5(a)(4)	39
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 27001(a).....	33

Other Authorities

Allison Gordon & Pamela Brown, <i>Surgeon General Says 13 is “Too Early” to Join Social Media</i> , CNN Health (Jan. 29, 2023).....	39
American Library Ass’n, <i>Become a Librarian</i>	26
Arvind Narayanan, <i>Understanding Social Media Recommendation Algorithms</i> , The Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University (2023)	15, 16, 40
Brett Frischmann & Evan Selinger, <i>Re-Engineering Humanity</i> (2018)	17, 20
Brett Frischmann & Susan Benesch, <i>Friction-in-Design Regulation as 21st Century Time, Place, and Manner Restriction</i> , 25 Yale J.L. & Tech. 376 (2023)	32
Christopher G. Davis & Gary S. Goldfield, <i>Limiting Social Media Use Decreases Depression, Anxiety, and Fear of Missing Out in Youth with Emotional Distress: A Randomized Controlled Trial</i> , Am. Psych. Assoc. (Apr. 22, 2024)	37
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , Facebook.com.....	10

Compl., <i>Massachusetts v. TikTok Inc. et al.</i> , No. 2484-cv-2638-BLS-1 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Feb. 3, 2025)	passim
Gaia Bernstein, <i>Unwired: Gaining Control over Addictive Technologies</i> (2023).....	36
Georgia Wells, Deepa Seetharaman & Jeff Horwitz, <i>Is Facebook Bad for You? It Is for About 360 Million Users, Company Surveys Suggest</i> , Wall St. J. (Nov. 5, 2021).....	38
Jason Kohler, <i>Instagram ‘Error’ Turned Reels Into Neverending Scroll of Murder, Gore, and Violence</i> , 404Media (Feb. 27, 2025).....	13
Kate Klonick, <i>The Facebook Oversight Board: Creating an Independent Institution to Adjudicate Online Free Expression</i> , 129 Yale L.J. 2418 (2020)	10
Keach Hagey & Jeff Horwitz, <i>Facebook Tried to Make Its Platform a Healthier Place. It Got Angrier Instead</i> , Wall St. J. (Sep. 15, 2021) ...	25
Knight Georgetown Institute, <i>Better Feeds: Algorithms That Put People First</i> (2025).....	20
Kyle Langvardt, <i>Crypto’s First Amendment Hustle</i> , 16 Yale J.L. & Tech. 130 (2023)	28
Mackenzie Austin & Max Levy, <i>Speech Certainty: Algorithmic Speech and the Limits of the First Amendment</i> , 77 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2025)	12, 13, 24
Mark Zuckerberg, <i>A Blueprint for Content Governance and Enforcement</i> , Facebook (May 5, 2021)	31
Mattha Busby, <i>Social Media Copies Gambling Methods ‘To Create Psychological Cravings’</i> , The Guardian (May 8, 2018).....	35
Matthew B. Lawrence et al., <i>What Courts Are Asking Medicine About Social Media</i> , J. of the Am. Med. Ass’n (2025).....	38
Monica Anderson, et al., <i>Teens, Social Media and Technology 2023</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Dec. 11, 2023).....	38
Neil Richards & Woodrow Hartzog, <i>Against Engagement</i> , 104 Boston U. L. Rev. 1151 (2024).....	14, 16, 30, 35

Ravi Iyer, <i>Feed Algorithms Contain both Expressive and Functional Components</i> , USC Neely Center for Ethics and Technology (Dec. 10, 2024).....	15, 17
Sam Schechner et al., <i>How Facebook Hobbled Mark Zuckerberg’s Bid to Get America Vaccinated</i> , Wall St. J. (Sep. 17, 2021)	25
Tim Walker, <i>Facebook Whistleblower Frances Haugen: Educators, Students Can Lead on Social Media Reform</i> , NEA Today (Mar. 17, 2022)	35
Tim Wu, <i>Machine Speech</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1495 (2013)	18, 27, 30
Victoria Rideout & Michael B. Robb, Common Sense Media, <i>Social Media, Social Life: Teens Reveal Their Experiences</i> (2018).....	38
